## The Accelerated Schools Resolution #2022-1

## Approval of Joining Alliance of Schools For Cooperative Insurance Programs (ASCIP) for Workers' Compensation

WHEREAS The Accelerated Schools ("District"), along with other school districts in the State of California, have been studying self-funding of workers' compensation; and

WHEREAS, these districts have determined there is a need for a self-funding system by combining their respective efforts to establish, operate, and maintain a Joint Powers Authority for self-funding of workers' compensation; and

WHEREAS, Title I, Division 7, Chapter 5, Article I (Section 6500 et seq.) of the Government Code of the State of California, authorizes joint exercise by two or more public agencies of any power common to them,

WHERE, California law authorizes school districts to establish self-funded programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of The Accelerated Schools hereby expresses its approval for the following:

- The Accelerated Schools is currently with an Insurance carrier Berkshire Hathaway Homestate Companies (Oak River Insurance Company) for workers' compensation coverage. The District has reviewed proposals from other programs.
- 2. The Board of Trustees of The Accelerated Schools approved joining the Alliance of Schools for Cooperative Insurance Programs (ASCIP) by executing a Joint Powers Authority (JPA) Agreement effective September 15, 1994, which enabled the District to participate in ASCIP's Property & Liability Program.
- 3. The Board of Trustees of The Accelerated Schools hereby declares its intent to participate in ASCIP for workers' compensation coverage effective on July 1, 2022.
- 4. The Board of Trustees is required to formally submit the application for Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure as a Public Agency Employer to the State of California Department of Industrial Relations to receive the affiliate number needed to formally join the ASCIP JPA.
- 5. The Board of Trustees of The Accelerated Schools authorizes the Application for Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure as a Public Agency Employer to join the ASCIP JPA as an affiliate member for the Workers' Compensation Program.

VOTE:	AYES: NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
Leonard Rabinowitz, Board President	Lenita Lugo, Board Secretary	

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE ACCELERATED SCHOOLS AT ITS REGULAR MEETING ON JUNE 23, 2022, BY THE FOLLOWING